
 

 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 2693 

ANSWERED ON 02ND AUGUST, 2022  

 

  

SCHEME FOR HUMAN RESOURCES AND INSTITUTION OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT 

  

 

2693. SHRI RAM MOHAN NAIDU KINJARAPU: 

  

           Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state: 

  

 

(a)  the details of food processing related skill infrastructure created and course curriculum 

developed under Scheme for Human Resources and Institution-Skill Development (SHRISD), 

State-wise; and  

  

(b)  the number of beneficiaries certified, beneficiaries placed, funds sanctioned, funds released, 

under SHRISD initiative for Food Processing Industry (FPI), State-wise and year-wise and 

district wise including Srikakulum District? 

  

 

ANSWER 
  

 

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES  

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL) 

  

(a):    Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MoFPI) have implemented the Scheme for Human 

Resources and Institution- Skill Development (SHRISD) under the umbrella Scheme namely the 

Pradhan Mantri Kisan SAMPADA Yojana (PMKSY) across the country from 2017-18 onwards with 

the Budget outlay of Rs. 27.50 Cores, which was co-terminus with 14th Finance Commission Cycle 

ended during 2020-21. This Scheme was intended for contributing to overall Human Resource 

Development in the Food Processing Sector in the Country.   

  

        27 skill projects have been sanctioned under this Scheme, out of which 26 are Training Centre 

Projects for establishing 37 skill training centres and 1 is the Course Content Project for developing 13 

Job Roles.  As on date, 20 Training Centre skill projects establishing 27 skill training centres across the 

country have since been completed and operationalized and the rest 6 Training Centre projects are 

ongoing. 1 Course content project for developing 13 job roles is under implementation. The State-wise 

details of 27 skill projects approved under SHRISD are given in Annexure-I.  

 

(b):    The information relating to year-wise, state-wise and district-wise beneficiaries certified and 

beneficiaries placed by the promoters of 20 completed skill training centre projects and the funds 

sanctioned and released to the promoters of 27 approved skill projects are given respectively in 

Annexure-II and Annexure-III. 
  

      It is further informed that no skill project was sanctioned under SHRISD for Srikakulam District 

in Andhra Pradesh. 

*****   



 

 

ANNEXURE-I 

 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2693 FOR ANSWER ON 02ND AUGUST, 2022 REGARDING  “SCHEME FOR 

HUMAN RESOURCES AND INSTITUTION OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT”. 

 

State-wise details of 27 Skill projects approved under SHRISD  

 

S. 

No. 
Name of State Total No. of projects 

approved 

Completed  On-going 

1.  Andhra  Pradesh 1 0 1 

2.  Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 0 

3.  Assam 2 0 2 

4.  Bihar 0 0 0 

5.  Chhattisgarh 0 0 0 

6.  Goa 0 0 0 

7.  Gujarat 1 1 0 

8.  Haryana 6# 3 3 

9.  Himachal Pradesh 0 0 0 

10.  Jammu & Kashmir 3 3 0 

11.  Jharkhand 0 0 0 

12.  Karnataka 0 0 0 

13.  Kerala 0 0 0 

14.  Madhya Pradesh  2 1 1 

15.  Maharashtra 4 4 0 

16.  Manipur 1 1 0 

17.  Meghalaya  1 1 0 

18.  Mizoram 0 0 0 

19.  Nagaland 0 0 0 

20.  Odisha 0 0 0 

21.  Punjab 1 1 0 

22.  Rajasthan 0 0 0 

23.  Sikkim 0 0 0 

24.  Tamil Nadu 0 0 0 

25.  Telangana 1 1 0 

26.  Tripura  0 0 0 

27.  Uttar Pradesh 1 1 0 

28.  Uttarakhand 0 0 0 

29.  West Bengal 0 0 0 

30.  All UTs 3  

(In Delhi) 

3 0 

 Total 27* 20** 7 

 

Note:  

# Out of 6 projects in Haryana, 5 are training centre projects and 1 is course content development project.   

 

* Out of 27 approved projects, 26 are skill training centre projects and 1 is course content development project.  

 

**  20 training centre skill projects have been completed and operationalized as on date.   

 

  



 

ANNEXURE-II 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2693 FOR ANSWER ON 02ND AUGUST, 2022 REGARDING  

SCHEME FOR HUMAN RESOURCES AND INSTITUTION OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT. 

 

Details of beneficiary certified and beneficiary placed after skill training by the promoters of 20 skill 

projects completed and operationalized under the Scheme for Human Resources and Institution – Skill 

Development (SHRISD) of Ministry of Food Processing Industries. 

 Year  State/UT District  No. of 

beneficiary 

certified 

on skill 

training  

No. of 

beneficiary 

placed 

after skill 

training 

State-wise total 

No. of 

beneficiary 

certified on 

skill training 

No. of 

beneficiary 

placed 

after skill 

training 

2019-20 

 

Maharashtra Palghar 8 7 13 12 

Thane 2 2 

Mumbai 3 3 

Manipur Imphal West 42 27 42 27 

2020-

21      

Haryana Karnal 136 101 144 101 

Hisar 7 0 

Sirsa 1 0 

Jammu & 

Kashmir 

Anantnag 90 30 310 146 

Srinagar 90 26 

Bandipura 40 26 

Budgam 42 31 

Rajouri 48 33 

Madhya 

Pradesh 

Bhopal 1 0 1 0 

Manipur Imphal (West & 

East) 

146 75 146 75 

Meghalaya Ribhoi 55 13 55 13 

NCT of Delhi New Delhi 6 4 14 9 

North East 

Delhi 

7 5 

New Delhi 1 0 

Punjab Fazilka 140 112 368 112 

Faridkot 1 0 

Barnala 2 0 

Mansa 2 0 

Muktsar Sahib 9 0 

Bathinda 139 0 

Ferozpur 75 0 

Uttar Pradesh Ghaziabad 1 0 1 0 

Year  State/UT District  No. of 

beneficiary 

certified 

on skill 

training  

No. of 

beneficiary 

placed 

after skill 

training 

State-wise total 

No. of 

beneficiary 

certified on 

skill training 

No. of 

beneficiary 

placed 

after skill 

training 

2021-

22 

Haryana Karnal 175 96 209 114 

Yamunanagar 30 18 



Sirsa 4 0 

Jammu & 

Kashmir 

Anantnag 90 41 213 93 

Srinagar 120 52 

Jammu 2 0 

Samba 1 0 

Maharashtra Palghar 9 6 15 11 

Mumbai 6 5 

Meghalaya Ribhoi 50 10 50 10 

NCT of Delhi North East 

Delhi 

60 60 60 60 

Punjab Fazilka 131 79 541 79 

Bathinda 252 0 

Ludhiana 2 0 

Fategarh Sahib 22 0 

Ropar 4 0 

Fazilka 59 0 

Ferozpur 58 0 

Faridkot 2 0 

Muktsar Sahib 11 0 

Rajasthan Sri Ganganagar 1 0 1 0 

2022-23 

Maharashtra Parbhani 18 0 18 0 

NCT of Delhi New Delhi 24 24 24 24 

Punjab Bathinda 17 0 21 0 

Abohar 3 0 

Ropar 1 0 

Uttarakhand  Dehradun 6 0 6 0 

Total 2252 886 2252 886 

 

  



 

ANNEXURE-III 

 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2693 FOR ANSWER ON 02ND AUGUST, 2022 REGARDING  SCHEME FOR 

HUMAN RESOURCES AND INSTITUTION OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT. 

 

Grant approved and released to the promoters of 27 skill projects approved under SHRISD (Year-wise, State-

wise and District-wise) 

 

State

/UT 

No. 

of 

Skill 

Proje

ct 

appr

oved 

District Total Grant (in Lakh Rs.) Statu

s of 

proje

ct 

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 

Appr

oved 

Rele

ased 

Appr

oved 

Rele

ased 

Appr

oved 

Rele

ased 

Appr

oved  

Rele

ased 

Appr

oved 

Rele

ased  

And

hra 

Prad

esh 

1 Nellore Nil Nil Nil Nil 5.87 Nil Nil 2.93 Nil Nil Ongoi

ng  

Assa

m 

2 Tinsuik

ia & 

Nagaon 

Nil Nil  Nil Nil 40.23 Nil. Nil 20.1

1 

Nil Nil Ongoi

ng 

 

Nagaon Nil Nil Nil Nil 10.33 3.21 Nil 1.95 Nil Nil 

Guja

rat 

1 Mehsan

a 

Nil Nil Nil Nil 38.48 19.2

4 

Nil 19.2

4 

Nil Nil Comp

leted 

Hary

ana 

6 Sonepat

,  

97.04 Nil Nil Nil Nil 49.6

4 

Nil 42.6

5 

 

Nil Nil Ongoi

ng 

Nil Nil Nil Nil 45.99 Nil Nil 22.9

9 

Nil Nil Ongoi

ng 

Kuruks

hetra 

Nil Nil 23.98 Nil Nil 11.9

9 

Nil Nil Nil 11.9

9 

Comp

leted 

Karnal Nil Nil 46.19 23.1

0 

Nil 23.0

9 

Nil Nil Nil Nil Comp

leted 

Panchk

ula 

Nil Nil Nil Nil 30.11 Nil Nil 15.0

5 

Nil Nil Ongoi

ng 

Yamun

anagar 

 

Nil Nil Nil Nil 47.61 46.8

0 

Nil 0.81 Nil Nil Comp

leted 

 

State/

UT 

No. 

of 

Skill 

Proje

ct 

appr

oved 

Distri

ct 

Total Grant (in Lakh Rs.) Statu

s of 

proje

ct 

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 

Appr

oved 

Rele

ased 

Appr

oved 

Rele

ased 

Appr

oved 

Rele

ased 

Appr

oved  

Rele

ased 

Appr

oved 

Rele

ased  

Madhy

a 
2 Narsi

ngpur 

& 

Nil Nil 48.06 24.0

4 

Nil Nil Nil 24.0

2 

Nil Nil Comp

leted 



Prades

h 

Gadar

wada 

Rewa 

& 

Sidhi 

Nil Nil Nil Nil 29.53 14.7

7 

Nil Nil Nil Nil Ongoi

ng 

Mahar

ashtra 
4 Palgh

ar 

17.13 8.57 Nil 8.56 Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Comp

leted 

Thane Nil Nil 38.00 Nil Nil 19.0

0 

Nil 19.0

0 

Nil Nil Comp

leted 

Nil Nil Nil Nil 46.40 23.2

0 

Nil 23.2

0 

Nil Nil Comp

leted 

Mum

bai 

Nil Nil Nil Nil 15.00 7.50 Nil 7.50 Nil Nil Comp

leted 

Manip

ur 
1 Impha

l West 

Nil Nil 30.41 15.2

1 

Nil 15.2

0 

Nil Nil Nil Nil Comp

leted 

Megha

laya 
1 Ri-

Bhoi 

Nil Nil 38.03 23.6

8 

Nil 14.3

5 

Nil Nil Nil Nil Comp

leted 

Punjab 1 Bathi

nda 

71.96 35.9

8 

Nil Nil Nil 28.4

8 

Nil Nil Nil Nil Comp

leted 

Telang

ana 
1 Hyder

abad 

Nil Nil Nil Nil 10.54 5.27 Nil 5.27 Nil Nil Comp

leted 

Uttar 

Prades

h 

1 Varan

asi 

Nil Nil Nil Nil 21.15 Nil Nil 21.1

5 

Nil Nil Comp

leted 

 

State

/UT 

No. 

of 

Skill 

Proje

ct 

appr

oved 

Distri

ct 

Total Grant (in Lakh Rs.) Statu

s of 

proje

ct 

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 

Appr

oved 

Rele

ased 

Appr

oved 

Rele

ased 

Appr

oved 

Rele

ased 

Appr

oved  

Rele

ased 

Appr

oved 

Rele

ased  

Jam

mu 

& 

Kash

mir 

3 Kathu

a & 

Jamm

u 

Nil Nil 38.36 19.1

8 

Nil Nil Nil 19.1

8 

Nil Nil Comp

leted 

Anant

nag & 

Srina

gar 

Nil Nil Nil Nil 42.10 21.0

5 

Nil 21.0

5 

Nil Nil 

Budg

am, 

Bandi

pore 

& 

Rajou

ri 

Nil Nil 57.04 28.5

2 

Nil Nil Nil 28.5

2 

Nil Nil 

Delh

i 

3 East 

Delhi 

Nil Nil 11.54 5.77 Nil 5.77 Nil Nil Nil Nil Comp

leted 

South 

West 

Delhi 

Nil Nil 11.38 5.77 Nil 5.61 Nil Nil Nil Nil 

West 

Delhi 

Nil Nil 11.54 5.77 Nil Nil Nil 5.77 Nil Nil 

Total 186.4

9 

44.5

5 

354.5

3 

159.

6 

383.3

4 

314.

17 

0 300.

39 

0 11.9

9 

---- 



 


